ESTABLISH A LOAN POOL FOR HOUSING REHABILITATION, ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY, 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC FACILITIES ACTIVITIES for the purpose of approving an 
application to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) for an up to 
twenty five million dollars ($25,000,000) loan pool pursuant to Section 108 of the Housing and 
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, to help bridge financing gaps and enable borrowers 
to proceed with their respective transactions; create and retain jobs and expand the existing tax base.